ES.

Decsialon No. /O /2 8§

' BEFORE TEE RITI204D COIQESSION OF
STATE OF CALIFORNLA :

In the lMatver of the Application of
- PACIFIC GAS ARD ELEC2XIC COMRARY,
a cormoration, foxr sn order of the
Reflroad Commiscion. of the State of
Californie euthorizing appiicant to
issue its common caplital stock ix the)
maazer, . 0 the extent end for the)
raxrposes svocified nerein.

L L L

Anolication Ro. 7464

Tillism B. Bosley and C.2. Cutten, for applicant;
P.S. Brittain for California Parm Buwreau Federation,
' poteztants

ROWELL, Cormdssionor.

O0PIRIODN

2ACIFIC GAS AND EIECOREIC COMPANY asks permission to issue
6759.76 sh@res ($679,976.00 par value) of its common 8tock O Teim
burge ite treasury om account of corpluc earsings LuTested 1n work~
ing capitsel, and after sueh reimbursement to aistribute the stock
as & stock dividend 'té its common stockholders.

Applicant revorts that fmm‘:a;mry 1, L9Z7 to lovexbdex
30, 1921, its surplus nae increased by the sum of $1,857,327.72. In
Exhibvit "C™ applicant fepoms wsppronriated surplus onhmoirem'be.r 30,
1921 of $6,818,527.19 as compared WATA $4,152,801.07 on Jazuary 1,
1927, the incresce smounting to U2,665,726.12.  From the |
$2...665,726.12 applic ant deduote $808,398.40, wiich amouxt was traus-
Zerred ¥0 & special deprecistion reserre,.leavi:&g a net Lnecresse of

gl’as'?’sa? .72.

In Exhibit "C" epplicant reporis tho sdditions to, and

-l -




deductions from, its corporate surplus accom:t &3 -"ollcwa-

Balance ~JanusXy 1, 1917, ¢ ¢ o v o o o o o o 2 s o o .;’54,.152801.0’2‘
Ad&  Net Income '
Lel7, . . $3,181,079.92
1918, . . ' 3,722,585.68
1919, . . | 4,340,352.85.
1920, - 4,919,958.58
l92L 't:o Rovem.ber S0 5,423 '669‘.1? 22, 587,645.18
Add Iiecollaneouns 4l justments . T | 25,740,447.25
. 1917 Lredit, . . . ¥ 32 635.36 - '
1918 - L4 - - -, - - - L - M’%a.u
1919, + ¢ e e .. - 26,812.47

1920, ‘ 208,326.89;
1921.* to Noverber 30 ’ ' 279,671 .46

636,585 .57
26,8772,050.52

-Deduct: Roserve Tor amounte charged to consumers
in 1917 ixn excess of rates allowed , '
by city ordime’ - L} - - - - - - - - 2%_’390.16

26,093,640.66

Deduet: Dividends paid:

s2reforred i:' Coxmon - :, zotal

- = -
2917, sennnn. ..1,4?1,104.67.1 281,372 272, 152, 47694
1918’ .----..o.l 490,463’0%. EOZIQ’ .-,490 463.%"
2919, ccaeeanazl,528,961.46:1,708,094.60:3,237,056.06:
1920, ......tﬁal’77‘ 933.05 1,700 845.85.5'478 778 88-
L92T to Jov30:2,132 409.79 1,275,660.30:3,408,070.02=

:8,400,872.16:5, 965, 975 .02 04,566,045.20:_14,356,845.20
- $12,726,755446

Deduet: Special deprecistion reserve set uwp in
confornity with R2eflrosd Comdssion

. - Decision Xo. 3484:

1917, . , . o £993.,601.60
1918, . - . «1,000,000.00
1919, . ‘ . «4,000,000.00
1921 'to Kovembor SO'ca, e o 916,666.67

4,908,268.27
Balazco wnspproprieted 11/30/2%, . . . . . $£6,818,527.19

The term "net income™ 235 nsed above rerresents the compe~

ny' overating and non-operaiing income less onorating expenses, cu.sto-

mary depreciation , taxes, interest and other "’ixod chargos.

The company nhes regularly paild & per cent. dividenésor
ite preferred stock.  Tao inerease in the amourt of dividends peid
o yreferred stock, is ceused by more stock being outst anding. On its

common stock, applicant peid & caskr dividend of 5 per cext. during the

-2 -




Ziret taree guaxtors of 1917; no dividends duxing 1918, axud a cash
asvidend of 5 por cont. during esch of tho yoars 1919, 1920 and 1521.
An exalysis of the company™s surplne acconnt shows that 1t could under
the law have decleared s di*;':’.dend‘ or the common étock durding 1918.

43 of Zovendor 30, 1921, applicant*s balanco.shoe‘a ghowe
curront assets 0'5";’512,321,‘65‘4.50. On Decem‘bez' 31, 1916, its cwrrent
- asgets amounted to &8,142,751.46. Tke increaze iz the current assete
amownts to £4,173, 905«;04. Applicant’s current liabilities oxn Rovem~.
ber 30, 1921, amoumted o $7,364,877.54: on Dec ember 2L, 1916, o
$4,012,098.10, the imsrease being §3,352,779.44.  The izcrease in
avplicant's currext sscets, dwf.ng'the poriod unier comsideration,
was $821,123.60 more “hen the inﬁ:rea.se 11 ernxront liabilities.

| It appearz teat spplicant’s eamings from Zecembor 3L, 1916

£o Rovember 30, 1921, have been suZficient to enmable it %o declare a'
cask dividend on its common stock of $679,976.00 iz addéition to the
aivideni Paid 03 swh stock. Insiead of paying s:z-a.d&itional caeh
dividend, applicent nas comeluded to pey ir coxmon gtock &t mr an
additional dividend of..z"rper cent. On its common st-ock. 1L pormitteld
by the Comrdssion, applicant will iseue $679,976.00 o.‘.';'.'com‘dn stock at
per 40 reimburse its Treaswry bocaunse oFf suéplus eaininss 1avested in |

woridng capitsl, emd then dictribute tme stock to ite commop £tocke
holiers. . | | _ |

PaSa Britialn, i'epresenting the California Farm Sureaun Fede—
rotion, asike tho Commission mot to gramt applicant’s request. Ee urgez,
gzong, other things, tast a.pplica.zrt'sxahowing bas bean isadeguate and
not in accordance with the terms of The uvlic Ttililties Act.and thatv
the granting ., of the spplicetion izvolves the capitalization of stocl;

discownt. = He takec the furthor position that if the spplicatlidn

i1s granted, it should be granted subiect Lo the following condfitions:




(a.) «~ That the company be reguired to stipulate that the 6 per cext.
-guarcharge will be discontinuned on all service after
Japvary 1, 1922 |
(b) e~ That the company a3 of Jauwary 1, 1922 charge its surplus ac-
count and credit its special dexreciation account witk
$1,200,000.00 reguired to be added to depreciation in
1922 under the Decisior in Applica.tion No. 2056
(c}.- That the company be recuired to stivulate that it will 30%
meke & domand for allowance for special deprecistion
in tho pending wvalustion and rate proceeding and that
it will not a?T axy time urge in any proceeding that
this special prﬁ.vilege greated indicates efither &
goneral approval of the Commiscion of stock dividexnds -
oxr the propriety ¢f & return of 7 vor cent. Onm coxmon
stock.
The company can under the law declare dividends omly when
i* hns o su.r*olus, and no asction men by tnis Commieston. can iz By
way be interoreted az.s "inding tast aml::.ca:n't snould pay 7 por cenmt.
aividend om its commop stock, nor tna.t paxrt of the- divideni oz the
conmon stocl:, i2 any is declarea by appl:.ca.nt"s Board. o" Directors, .
s_ould 'be paid in ce....h and part in stock. .A-u.tili'cy, pay desire
to»ozts.blish its stock on & cextalim dividend paymexnt bgsia; but whe-
ther this can be dope, devends entirely oz the wtility*s surplus-'
earzings. This Commiscion ha3 ropeatedly anmounced tiet it doee
not in aoy way guai-a.ntee tke payment of dividends or interest.

By virtue of an order by tkis Commiselon, Decizion Jo. 3484,

dated July 1, 1916, dpplication Xo. 2656, applicant is required to

set aside out ¢of income, sud expend . iz its busirzess, the sum of
$7,000,000.00 witkir s poriod of seven years 2rom Jamuary 1, 1916,
which sum stall remsin uwncgpitalized.  TUxder the Commission’s
decicion, the compeny has & right to a.pfply:aga.insf'tbg $7:,OO0,000,‘
paymeﬁts made into sinking Mds during the years montiomed in the
Commizsion’s decisfon. TUpder this dect sfon, $1,200,000.00 mmst he
zet aside in 1922. FelSe Brittein, in oZfect, acks the Commrdission
to a.ménd its Decision 3o. 5484, o a8 to recuire the company to
appronriato tb.o $L, 200,000.00 as of Jmowary 1, 192Z. It aprears

that the company kas been complys.r,g with the torns of the Commissfon’s

-4- il "
>
7.'..../.1




docicion, and I see no reason f'or modilying it at This time so as to

require an appropriation of the §1,200,000.00 at the boginning of
1922 rather then during the currezt year.

It i3 for this Comxdssion o dotermdne wket amouﬁt chall
~be allowed in retes 'ﬁo covei- deprocistion. BOa.ring in 'x‘:m:d tke
Comeston’s decisfon im application Jo. 2056 and tne Lfact that tie
Comission“directed avplicant o approyriate the $7;OO0,000 {the com-
pany ‘ot 2eving asied zor an oréer of sueh cheracter), I See mo meed
Loxr imeisting Thav the coxmpany f£ile s stipulation e.géee:f.ng that 1t
will not call npoﬁ:x- the %m;.ssf.on to male an allorance for s Speclial
depreciation. in the. pendﬁ.ng valuation and rate pﬁaoge&ing.

l’roﬁestan‘t asks tnat the cam’iuany be recuired to £tiru-
late that the 6 per cext surcherge will be discoxtiruwed oz a.il sexr-
Tice after Jemusry 1, 1922. I thinka stipulatioﬁ of ris characher
is zot 2 prover conditvion in this ordexr suthorizing the Lissue of SUocZe
The removal of the gurcharge involves the rates of the compary and
shorld Ye brought Pefore the Couxmiscsion in & projer rate proéeod;.:ﬁg.

Oomi:;g. now 4o & coneideration of the .grounds on whick
T.S. Brittain unrges the dexisal cﬁ.’ tris application.

I do not delleve that tais. applice.tion‘resnl'ts iz eitaor
the amortization or capitalization of stock discounmt. IT involves the
1zsu0 0f common st.ock at Par. If 4t i= gre.:-'aod,’ ‘e company w1l To-
tein iz its busineéa $200.00 for overy seexe of stock iscued.  The
surplus whick applicant :.’.nténds to divert froni‘its‘cash ;‘.’nndé avalla-
ble Zor dividends %o ite cepital shock account was obiained Lrom appli-
cant’s business as s whole. . It i3 commos knowiodge that .a.:pp"..ica.nt
ie ‘enga.ged in soversl kinde of public whility servicé,  Namely——-

electric, gas, street rallway, water a-nd, gltoon hoating.




ipplicant’s surplue hee resultod from tze cozduct of it3 va.rione busi~
nesseo'tiﬁtiee. The rates charged have been Lixed accoxrding o the
law. The allegation iz made that because they produce a surplus,
thoy are t00 high é.nd thoreforo showld be reduced. | 3o reforeace
wfnatever is mde by protestant Yo the relation between +the reasonzble
valwe of applicant’s properties and the surrlus earsings.

Section 52 of the Zublic TUtilities Act xeads in paxt as
followa:s~ |

m(b) A pudlic wbility may issue stocks and etock certificetes, and
bonds, notes and other evidences of iLindedtednesz payable at .
voriodes of more than twelve montias after the date thereof, for
the Lollowing vurposes and no others, namely, Zor the acquisi-
tion of property, oxr foxr the construection, completion, extexcion
or improvement of Ltz Lacilities, or Lor the ixprovement or main-
tenance of its sgservice, or foxr *%e discharge or lawZul refun-
ding of its obdligations, or Zor the reimbdursement ¢of moneys
sctually exypezded from income or Lrox any other moneys in the
treasury 02 tae public utility not secured by oxr obtained Lron

“the Lssue of stocks or ztock certificates, or bHonds, noves or
other evidexnces of imdebtedness of euck public utility, for axy
of Tthe aforesald purposes except maintenence of .8exrvice and re-
vlacements, in ¢aces waere the anwvlicant shall have kept Lita
accounts and voucaers £or such exponditurez ir such manner a8
to enadle the commission 10 sascertain the amomat 0f moneys =0
exypended and the purpozses Lfor which such expenditure was mde.”

T am o the opinion thet the Comrission 2ss mnder Section 52 of the

2oblic Utlilities Act no mower to suthorize the issuwe of stock far the
purpose of payizg & stock dividend. + occurs te me that the CoOm~
mission is suthorized To permit s wiility Vo issue stock fLor the ro~ -
imbui-semen's of. i‘ts treasury. .

I velieve that the act clearly cdntemﬁlates that & 'a.tility
waich seeks'per'm.ssion‘_to iszae stock to reimburaze itsels on account
of moneys ezoended. mast make two e.:f“"ir‘me.tive. showings: -05_1-31;. that the
. money 80 expended was not obta.inea from the Lisswe od.' e‘.:ocg, bonds,.
notes or other evidences o-’ indebtedness; and secomd- tkat the nozwy
was a.etua.ll'y expendeld f£or oxe or more of the purposes mentioned iz
Sectior 52 of the ZPudlic Utility Act and in accordance with tha.":- sec~-
tion. | It occurs to mo that considerirg the record in this proceeding
tast applicaxnt .aas made sn adecuste showdmg to warrant the Commissioz.

.
-6 - , ..u3




to mke an oxder authorfizing the issue of stock covered iz thie eppli-

caﬁ;on Zor the puarpose ¢f roimburizg applicant’s treamury.

Tho recoxd cleé.rly indicates “hat applicant’s wuappropri-
ated surylus is muck in excess of $679,976.00, tro amount waich 4% aczke
pormiscion to capitalize through the fizsue of stock and that at Least
$679,976.00 of applicant’s surplus has‘ been n2ed 4n the corduct of ite
business ané in the improvemezt of ite service. It 18 a solf-evident
Lact tiet & utility exgagoed in the czaracter of dbuziness c-:u.c.a. a2 g2pPLi-~
cent ig, and ‘which bnsine-ss. is not conducted on & preyeyment basis,
has need Zor working capital and cam cecure ‘sueh woridng capital iz the
Ziret instence only trhroumgh tho issue of stock, bonds, notes or other
evidences of indebtedzesz. Withiz proper limits I réga:-d it to
the bepefit of the copsumere, if a uwtility permenestly Lzvecte surplus
earnings in itc bucimess. I believe tiet thfis proceeding is such
& caseo. | | | |

I berewith submit the followinz Zoxm of Orxder:

o2 D 2

| .?ACIFI'G GAS LXD ELECTERIC co-mm'r raring aprlied to the.
‘Raflroad Commission for permisszion to izsue ;{:679,976.00 Ter valune of\
ite common stock, & pubdlic nearing naving been keld a:id the Coxmisazion
being of tze opinion thet the morey, property or lador Vo be procured
or peid for by epplicest through The issue of suck 3iock IS TeasouAbLY
required by aprylicant: _ -

In I3 ZEZEBY ORDERED, thet PACIFIC GAS AND ZLECTHIC

CONPANY . be, mmd 4% 4is hoxedy, mthorizod w 4Lszue $679,976.00 par value
02 ftc common cepital stock for tre purpose of rei‘.xﬁbursing ite treasury
ox accomnt of surplus earmings {izvocted in ?orkiz:g_ capital.

-7 -




The authority kereir granted is subject to the following
conditions:~ | o
| l.--DPacific Gae 2nd Electric Company skall keep such record of tke
issue, sale and del:.very of the stock herein au‘thozized |
axd of the disposition of the pmoede. &8 will enable it -
to £1le on or boZore the 25tk day of osch momth s verified
report a2 reguired by the i lroad COm:nission’s General
Order No. 24, which order in so £3r a8 applioa-ﬁle 42 made &
part of this Order. | ‘ | |
Z.=-The authority herein greuved will apply only o suck stock &3 may
be issned, 8018 smd delivered on or before December 31,1922,

The Toregoing Ovizion and Order are heredy approved and
ordered 2iled as the Ovimion apd Order of the Railrosd Commission of the

tate of California.

Dated at Sau Frarcisco, Californis, this 27 Z 2sy

of February, 1922.




